

No. 23-10078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN NEESE; JAMES HURLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

ASHLEY C. HONOLD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7261

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Reviewable.....	15
A. The Notice of Interpretation Is Not Final Agency Action Because It Has No Binding Legal Effect on Plaintiffs.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Have an Adequate Alternative Remedy that Forecloses Pre-Enforcement Review Now.	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge Is Independently Barred Under <i>Thunder Basin</i>	19
III. The Notice of Interpretation Is Not Contrary to Law Because <i>Bostock’s</i> Reasoning Applies to Title IX and Section 1557, and Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of <i>Bostock</i> Is Incorrect.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	7
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Attala Cty., Miss. Branch of NAACP v. Evans</i> , 37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 140 (1997)	17
<i>Board of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 2, 23, 24
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , No. 22-10145, 2023 WL 4073826 (5th Cir. June 20, 2023)	3, 8, 21
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 5, 13-14
<i>Central & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10, 14

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	4
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	8
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Exxon Chems. Am. v. Chao</i> , 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	4
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
<i>Hinojosa v. Horn</i> , 896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	7-8

<i>Hosein v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Houston Chronicle v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3, 13
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	11
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	18
<i>Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Rollins v. Home Depot USA</i> , 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	18
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. Texas Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	3
<i>Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Ctys. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep't v. Dole</i> , 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	1, 19-20
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	7

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 704	17
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1682	18, 19, 20, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1683	18, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	18, 24

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 92.5	18
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(c)	9, 12

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)16

87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)..... 6, 9, 12, 13, 24

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria
for Male and Female Athletic Teams,*
88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (Apr. 13, 2023)22
